(€ millions)

Loans and advances to customers at amortised

cost .....   3,345  —  271  3,616

Loans and advances to banks at amortised cost ...   —  —  1  1

Available for sale investments, financial

investments at FVOCI(1) .....   —  —  4  4

Undrawn commitments and financial guarantee

contracts .....   32  —  36  68

Total .....   3,377  —  312  3,689

Note:

(1) Impairment allowance does not impact overall reserves as this is a transfer between investment securities reserves and revenue reserves.

The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost

together with impairment provisions under IAS 39 to gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost

together with loss allowances, analysed by staging under IFRS 9.

At 31 December

2017

(IAS 39)

IFRS 9

transition adjustments

1 January

2018

Reclassified  Remeasured

Total

  (€ millions)

Gross loans and advances to customers .....   63,338  (156 )(1) —  63,182

Impairment provisions/loss allowance .....   (3,345 ) —  (271 ) (3,616 )

Carrying amount .....   59,993  (156 ) (271 ) 59,566

At 1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

POCI

Total

  (€ millions)

Gross loans and advances to customers .....  46,021  7,912  9,011  238  63,182

Impairment provisions/loss allowance .....  (156 ) (303 ) (3,136 ) (21 ) (3,616 )

Carrying amount .....  45,865  7,609  5,875  217  59,566

  %  %  %  %  %

Loss allowance coverage rate .....  0.34  3.83  34.8  8.82  5.72

 96

Note:

(1) Reclassified to FVTPL.

Loan and advances to customers as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 amounted to €59,722 million, being loan

and advances to customers at amortised cost of €59,566 million and loans and advances to customers at

FVTPL of €156 million.

The impact of implementing IFRS 9, includes effects on revenue reserves, RWAs and regulatory deductions.

The Group applies the transitional arrangements for mitigating the impact of the introduction of IFRS 9 on